
 
January 9, 2014 

Christian County School District 

DISTRICT FACILITIES PLAN AMENDMENT HEARING REPORT 

 
A public hearing was held at the Christian County Board Office on January 9, 2014, at 5:37 pm. The 
purpose of the public hearing was to propose an Amendment to the previously approved District Facility 
Plan developed by the Christian County Local Planning Committee. The Local Planning Committee (LPC) 
voted 13 to 0 in favor of the proposed Amendment and the Board voted 4 to 0 to approve the 
Amendment. 

There were no public participants in attendance for the hearing. Scott Noel, LPC Facilitator, served as the 
locally-appointed hearing officer. Those present to hear the report was (1) Christian County School Board 
Members, School Superintendent, Christian County Facilities Director, Chief Operating Officer and 
several guests for the Local Board Meeting. 

COMMENTS 

Scott Noel, Board Appointed Hearing Officer called the public hearing to order. The purpose of the 
hearing and the hearing procedures were reviewed indicating they were in accordance with 702 KAR 
1:001. It was explained that those persons wishing to speak would be given the opportunity and that 
written statements would also be accepted. All considerations will be made available to the Kentucky 
Department of Education via the hearing officer’s report. The hearing officer read the proposed District 
Facility Plan Amendment which includes; 

1. Long Range Plan revised to PS-6, 7-8, 9-12. 
2. Christian County Middle and Hopkinsville Middle Schools revised to be Permanent 7-8 Centers. 
3. North Drive Middle School revised to become North Drive Elementary, Permanent PS-6 Center. 
4. Belmont Elementary School revised to become a Transitional PS-6 Center. 
5. Crofton, Indian Hills, Martin Luther King, Millbrook, Sinking Fork and South Christian Elementary 

Schools were revised to become PS-6 Centers. 
6. Sinking Fork Elementary – (4) Classroom Addition. 
7. South Christian Elementary – (2) Classroom Addition. 
8. North Drive Elementary – Minor renovation for PS/K restroom/storage requirements, and (4) 

Classroom Addition. 
9. The Amended District Need was revised to $100,508,418. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the District Facility Plan Amendment developed by the Christian County Local 
Planning Committee and adopted by the Christian County Board of Education be approved. A copy of the 
amended plan is attached for your convenience. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 
D. Scott Noel, LPC Facilitator 

Cc: Tim Lucas, Manager 

Attachments: Public Hearing Agenda 
Christian County District Facility Plan 

 


